### RESOLUTION

#### 23-15

# "Illinois Safe Routes to School Program ("SRTS") funds for Cycle 2023

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Forest View, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. That a request is hereby made of the Illinois Safe Routes to School Program funds for Cycle 2023 in the amount of \$40,000.00 for the following project(s):

#### Radar Speed Feedback Signs

\$40,000.00

Section 2. That the Village President, Clerk and Village Administrator are hereby authorized to sign the application and various forms contained therein, make all required submissions, and do all things necessary to complete the application for the funds requested in Section 1 of this Resolution, a copy of which application is on file with the Secretary.

Section 3. That the Village President is hereby authorized to certify that funds which have been identified for the project as set out within its application will be made available upon the approval of the project by the Illinois Department of Transportation.

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Ву:	Nancy L. Miller	
•	Print Name (President)	Sign / President
_		
Ву:	Laura D. McGuffey	
	Print Name (Clerk)	Sign / Clerk

(SEAL)

#### **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE**

I, **Laura D. McGuffey**, the duly appointed, qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois, **DO HEREBY CERTIFY** that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Resolution 23–15 now on file in my office entitled:

## A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE VILLAGE'S DESIRE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM - CYCLE 2023

which Resolution was passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Forest View at a meeting held on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023, at which meeting a quorum was present, and approved by the President of the Village of Forest View on 10<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

**I FURTHER CERTIFY** that a fully executed original copy of said Resolution was duly filed in the office of the Clerk on October 10, 2023, and that attached hereto is a copy of said Resolution. That the original Resolution is entrusted to my care for safekeeping and that I am the lawful keeper of same.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Village of Forest View, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Laura D. McGuffey, Village Clerk

(SEAL)